

# **Purchasing Summary**

<b>EVENT #</b> 6636	<b>TITLE:</b> 48 Inch Industrial and Domestic Raw Waterline Replacement	<b>COST:</b> \$258,680.00
TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: RFP	ANNUAL CONTRACT  ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT	ONE TIME PURCHASE ⊠

#### **CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)**

N/A

#### S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE)

An open DBE goal was established for this project. The recommended proposed submitted participation in the amount of 21% using Coastline Consulting Services (C).

## MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)

Proposer	Related Project Experience (20 points)	Project Team (15 points)	Project Approach (15 points)	Proposed Schedule (5 points)	Fees (25 points)	DBE Participation (15 points)	Local Vendor Participation (5 points)	Total (100 points)		
Thomas &										
Hutton										
Engineering Co.	24.50	14.40	14.80	4.45	25.00	9.00	5.00	97.15		
Hussey, Gay,										
Bell	23.00	14.80	12.00	3.40	19.92	4.00	5.00	82.12		

### **NOTES**

Recommend approval to procure engineering services for the Industrial and Domestic raw waterline replacement from Thomas & Hutton Engineering Co. in the amount of \$258,680.00. These engineering services will be used by the Public Works and Water Resources Department to replace aging infrastructure from 1947. This project site is located on the western side of Interstate 95, north of Highway 21 and includes the removal and replacement of approximately 1,900 linear feet of 48 inch waterline. All work shall be conducted while keeping the existing waterline in service. The professional services required include, but are not limited to surveying, geotechnical investigation and design, design, permitting, construction bidding, overview, and project closeout services.

The method used for this procurement was the request for proposals (RFP) which evaluates criteria in addition to costs. The criteria used for this RFP were related project experience, project team, project approach, proposed schedule, DBE participation, local vendor participation, and fees.

The proposal was advertised, opened, and reviewed. Delivery: As requested. Terms: Net 30 days. The proposers were:

B.P. Thomas & Hutton Engineering Co. (Savannah, GA) (B) \$258,680.00 Hussey, Gay, Bell (Savannah, GA) (B) \$324,670.00

A pre-bid conference was conducted and four vendors attended. (B) Indicates local, non-DBE business. Recommend approval.

Local Available: Yes Total Sent: 499 Total Received: 2 DBE Received: 0

Vendor Federally Debarred/Suspended: No